IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: Emergency Protection From Abuse Proceedings

Administrative Order Number 10 of 2019

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 27th day of June, 2019, pursuant to the provisions of Section 6110 of the Protection From Abuse Act, 23 Pa. C.S.A. § 6110, and Pennsylvania Magisterial District Judge Rule of Civil Procedure 1203, this Court does hereby declare that it is unavailable to receive, process, and determine petitions for emergency relief filed under provisions of the Protection From Abuse Act after 3:30 p.m. on any day that the Adams County Courthouse is otherwise open for business and for any such petitions filed on days that the Courthouse is closed for business.

Any person attempting to file a petition seeking emergency relief when the Court is unavailable shall be referred to the on-call Magisterial District Judge assigned for such duty pursuant to Rule 112 of the Rules and Standards With Respect to Offices of Magisterial District Judges. Said Magisterial District Judge shall thereafter proceed as required by appropriate statute, rule, and/or administrative order then in effect.

It is further Ordered that Administrative Order No. 40 of 2013 is hereby vacated.

BY THE COURT:

MICHAEL A. GEORGE President Judge

Board of Judges Judges' Executive Assistants Magisterial District Judge Beauchat Magisterial District Judge Bowman Magisterial District Judge Harvey Magisterial District Judge Little Court Administration Prothonotary's Office Clerk of Courts Office jvs